

FILED
02-28-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RISE, INC. and JASON RIVERA,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Appeal No. 2022-AP-1838

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Defendant – Respondent,

MARIBETH WITZEL-BEHL,
Defendant,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
Intervenor,

and

MICHAEL WHITE and EVA WHITE,
Proposed-Intervenors – Appellants.

On Appeal from the October 20, 2022 Decision and Order of the
Circuit Court of Dane County, Case No. 2022CV2446
The Honorable Juan B. Colás, Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF
PROPOSED INTERVENORS – APPELLANTS

LAW FIRM OF CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY, S.C.

231 S. Adams Street
PO Box 23200
Green Bay, WI 54305-3200
(920) 437-0476

Attorneys for Appellants
Kurt A. Goehre, Bar No. 1068003
Bryant M. Dorsey, Bar No. 1089949
R. George Burnett, Bar No. 1005964

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. WEC does not address the circuit court’s erroneous ruling that the interests supporting intervention must be unique from “every eligible voter.” 5

II. WEC repeats the circuit court’s error of treating the Whites’ interests technically rather than practically. 7

III. The Legislature’s brief conclusively shows that the existing parties do not adequately represent Michael and Eva White’s interests. 9

IV. The circuit court applied the wrong legal standard for permissive intervention. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Appleton v. Comm’r</i> , 430 F. App’x 135 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994)	10
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Coffey v. Comm’r</i> , 663 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Friends of Scott Walker v. Brennan</i> , 2012 WI App 40, 340 Wis. 2d 499, 812 N.W.2d 540	6
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> , 672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>In re Brianca M.W.</i> , 2007 WI 30, 299 Wis. 2d 637, 728 N.W.2d 652	8
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Delavan Twp.</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983)	8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 100 Wis. 523, 76 N.W. 482, 486 (1898)	9

State v. Zien,
 2008 WI App 153, 314 Wis. 2d 340, 761 N.W.2d 15 9

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519..... 7

Trbovich v. UMWA,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 10, 11

Wolff v. Town of Jamestown,
 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999)..... 11

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §803.09 5, 6, 8, 10, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 13
